
Planning Inspectorate MetroWest ISH Deadline 6 Submission – Monday, 15th March 
2021 

 
1. Following a robust exchange of views at ISH 5 on 4th March 2021 and in considering a 

request for more information on cycling and traffic numbers from the planning 
inspector, I have consulted with senior representatives of the group of residents I 
represent at these hearings. 

 
2. The outcome from these discussions is that residents remain unconvinced by the 

explanation that MetroWest changed the access from Hayes Mayes Lane to Chapel 
Pill Lane for operational reasons in November 2015 noting that had this been the case, 
given the significance of this change, then an explanation of the reasons for the 
change would have been included as an addendum or appendix to the Report on the 
DCO Stage 1 Consultation dated December 2015. Conversely, if residents accept the 
operational change as having been made in November 2015, noting that the 
Community Land Trust was formed in August 2016 prior to commissioning a Housing 
Needs Survey in November 2016, then it is entirely possible that decisions which had 
been made purely on rail operational grounds notified in the Stage 2 documentation 
of autumn 2017 were subsequently influenced and modified in discussion with the 
CLT to permit shared access to enable a housing development to proceed.  

 
3. It is for these reasons that residents believe that the background papers, emails and 

notes of meetings etc between MetroWest (NSC), Network Rail and the Community 
Land Trust, need independent examination by the Planning Inspectorate to determine 
what has taken place, when and why, noting that had Network Rail been the applicant 
for the MetroWest project and not North Somerset Council, then shared access to the 
site would have been refused and reserved solely for the use of Network Rail. A 
concern which throws doubt on the claim which has been made that the applicant for 
the MetroWest project (NSC) is not supporting or facilitating the CLT’s housing 
development proposals. Moreover, the CLT has refused access to the minutes of its 
meetings which may have shed light on these enquiries had they been disclosed. 

 
4. Residents have however taken heed of WBD’s (on behalf of the applicant) advice that 

for wildlife habitat and environmental reasons they would want to avoid inflicting 
serious damage to the Hayes Mayes Lane tree line and hedgerow if, with careful 
trimming back and management of the means of access, that might be avoided. Here 
they point to the use of cellular concrete blocks rather than tarmac to provide the 
necessary grip for HGV and emergency vehicles traversing Hayes Mayes Lane and to a 
request for the re-examination of the operational business case for a permanent 
maintenance compound at the proposed site provided rail tunnel emergency access 
is maintained.  

 
5. Equally, however, if after a careful re-examination of the operational business case 

that is evidenced in fact and not on assertion, it is demonstrated that access to the 
compound must be via Chapel Pill Lane, then residents would ask for the entrance to 
the field and track to the compound to be constructed of cellular concrete blocks to 
provide the required level of grip for HGV, heavy lifting equipment and emergency 





 
 
 
End Gate providing line/tunnel access   
 

 
 



 
 
 
Side gate providing line/tunnel access  
 

 
 



 
 
 
Hayes Mayes Lane  
 
 

 



 
 
 
Access at the top of the field track which confirms this is already being used 
 

 
 



Hayes Mayes Lane 
 

 











Version: 2014 (01)  Page 5 of 7 

Appendix 1 – Map (Satellite View) 

 

 



Version: 2014 (01)  Page 6 of 7 

Appendix 2 – Cycling Numbers from Bristol City Council Road Safety and Local Engineering - Walking & Cycling Officer 
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Appendix 3 -  Useage of lane during 2020  

 
The risk assessors also examined a more recent time lapse video of the lane taken on the 11/4/2020 from  
10:30 to 14:00.  225 people were counted in the video.  Over 80% of these people were cyclists.   The 
remainder were pedestrians.  This aligns with reports in the local media such as The Bristol Post that 
over 1000 cyclists a day were using the lane during the initial Covid outbreak.   
 



From: Bartkowiak, Bart
To: Metrowest1
Subject: FW: Vehicle and Cycling Movements: planning Inspectorate MetroWest ISH Deadline 6 Submission – Monday, 15th March

2021
Date: 10 March 2021 09:24:44
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From: Stuart Tarr  
Sent: 09 March 2021 16:34
To: Bartkowiak, Bart <Bart.Bartkowiak@planninginspectorate.gov.uk>
Subject: Vehicle and Cycling Movements: planning Inspectorate MetroWest ISH Deadline 6 Submission –
Monday, 15th March 2021
 
Dear Bart,
 
Please find attached a copy of the recent cycling risk assessment completed on Chapel Pill Lane to add
to my deadline 6 submission. it has been shared with Sustrans. Please redact from the
attached before attaching to my submission.
 
Stuart
 

From: +++++
Sent: 05 March 2021 17:10
To: Stuart Tarr
Subject: Re: Planning Inspectorate MetroWest Issue Specific Hearing – Thursday, 4th March 2021
 
Hi Stuart
 
Many thanks for the update and summary Stuart. In terms of traffic flow, below is an extract from the
Neighbourhood Plan that states there are 450 motor vehicle movements per day:
 



 
 
In terms of cyclists, I've attached the email thread between David Lucas (Bristol City Council) and Iain





From:
To:
Subject: Fwd: Avon Trail Cycle Count numbers.
Date: 05 March 2021 15:20:56
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Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: David Lucas <David Lucas@bristol gov uk>
Date: 9 February 2021 at 14:08:39 GMT
Subject: FW: Avon Trail Cycle Count numbers.

Please find attached the data for 2020.
Regards,
David
David Lucas
Road Safety and Local Engineering - Walking & Cycling Officer

From: David Lucas 
Sent: 25 January 2021 11:41
To  
Cc: 'Iain Stewart' <Iain Stewart@sustrans.org.uk>
Subject: RE: Avon Trail Cycle Count numbers.

Chapel Pill Lane is in North Somerset so you might want to contact them to see if they have anything. I did have a chat with the PROW team there who
were looking at improvements along this route and might be able to help.
The nearest cycle count in Bristol is the other end of the path and I only have data up to 2019 for the following location:

Ashton
- Pill

Annual growth
Average Daily Total

% Growth: earliest year to 2018 ---> 2018 being the last full year

Weekday 188%
Weekend 32%
All days 99%

<!--[if
!vml]-->

<!--
[endif]-
->

Daily Average % Growth year on year

Year Weekday Weekend All Weekday Weekend All
Days with
data

1998 62 203 103 69
1999 82 248 129 31% 22% 24% 142
2000 27 126 57 -67% -49% -56% 23
2001 30 88 47 13% -30% -17% 54
2002 88 180 115 192% 104% 142% 258
2003 106 228 141 21% 27% 23% 234
2004 83 187 113 -22% -18% -20% 353
2005 65 160 93 -22% -15% -17% 212
2006 94 200 125 45% 25% 34% 236
2007 114 228 146 21% 14% 17% 351
2008 98 205 128 -14% -10% -12% 183
2009 60 192 97 -39% -6% -24% 148
2010 136 272 175 129% 41% 80% 360
2011 113 243 151 -17% -11% -14% 222
2012 133 281 174 17% 16% 15% 100
2013 284



2014
2015 161 256 188 366
2016 131 199 150 -19% -23% -20% 364
2017 126 216 152 -4% 9% 1% 316
2018 141 215 162 12% -1% 7% 148
2019 180 268 206 27% 25% 27% 219

Seasonal
Variability
Average daily total by month

Busiest as % of quietest month
Weekday 591%
Weekend 505%
All 494%

<!--[if
!vml]--
>

<!--
[endif]-
->

Month Weekday Weekend All
January 32 120 58
February 47 131 70
March 81 186 110
April 156 283 192
May 172 301 208
June 168 359 222
July 180 285 210
August 191 274 215
September 133 275 174
October 98 205 129
November 46 114 66
December 34 71 45

Daily profile
Average hourly total

<!--[if
!vml]--
>

<!--
[endif]-
->

Hour Weekday Weekend All
0 3 3 3
1 2 5 4
2 4 5 5
3 3 3 3
4 3 3 3
5 4 3 4
6 8 4 7
7 9 6 9
8 9 8 9
9 7 13 9
10 8 19 12
11 9 25 15
12 10 28 16
13 11 27 16
14 11 29 17
15 12 28 17
16 14 24 17
17 16 19 17
18 15 15 15
19 13 10 12
20 9 7 9
21 5 5 5
22 3 3 3
23 5 3 4

I will ask if there is a more recent output from this counter, unfortunately the kit is really old and the technology doesn’t allow instant data access. If you
are really stuck I would suggest going out and doing an informal count so you at least have an idea how the reality compares to what the developer is
showing.
David
David Lucas
Road Safety and Local Engineering - Walking & Cycling Officer



From:  
Sent: 22 January 2021 14:23
To: David Lucas <David Lucas@bristol gov uk>
Subject: Avon Trail Cycle Count numbers.
Hi David,
Iain Stewart from Sustrans has kindly passed on your details
I have been speaking to Iain about a proposed development, at the gateway to the Avon Trail Cycle track at Chapel Pill Lane  The use of the cycle
track has been played down at the pre planning
Stage, due to its state of ‘disrepair’ however it hit the local news last year during the pandemic due to the high numbers that were using it
The numbers they have given are pre covid and I wondered if this information Is publicly available? If so Would you be kind enough to point me
in the right direction
Many thanks

Council services: http://www bristol gov uk/service
Latest council news: http://www bristol gov uk/ournews
Consultations: http://www bristol gov uk/consult
Privacy Notice: https://www bristol gov uk/about-our-website/privacy



 

  



 












